CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 1082

COMPANY NAME : HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD FINANCIAL YEAR : June 30, 2022

OUTLINE:

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B - DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application		Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		The Board of Directors ("Board") of Hong Leong Financial Group Berhad ("HLFG" or "Company") assumes responsibility for effective stewardship and control of the Company and has established terms of reference ("TOR") to assist in the discharge of this responsibility. In discharging its responsibilities, the Board established functions which are reserved for the Board and those which are delegated to Management. The key roles and responsibilities of the Board are set out in the Board Charter, which was reviewed periodically by the Board and published on the Company's website, 'www.hlfg.com.my' ("the Company's Website"). The key roles and responsibilities of the Board broadly cover reviewing and approving corporate policies and strategies; overseeing and evaluating the conduct of the Group's businesses; identifying principal risks and ensuring the implementation of appropriate systems to manage those risks; and reviewing and approving key matters such as financial results,
		investments and divestments, acquisitions and disposals, and major capital expenditure and such other responsibilities that are required of them by Bank Negara Malaysia ("BNM") as specified in the guidelines and circulars issued by BNM from time to time.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Chairman helms the Board of Directors. He leads the Board and ensures its smooth and effective functioning.	
praemee	The responsibilities of the Chairman are set out in the Board Charter, which is published on the Company's Website.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3

The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	There is a clear division of responsibilities between the Chairman of the Board and the President & Chief Executive Officer (" CEO "). This division of responsibilities between the Chairman and the CEO ensures an appropriate balance of roles, responsibilities and accountability.		
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged			
to complete the columns below.			
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

Note: If the board Chairman is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board			
allows the Chairman to participate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation,			
then the status of this practice should be a 'Departure'.			
Application :	Applied		
Explanation on :	YBhg Tan Sri Quek Leng Chan, the Chairman of the Board, is not a		
application of the	member of the Board Audit and Risk Management Committee		
practice	("BARMC"), Nomination Committee ("NC") or Remuneration Committee		
	("RC") of HLFG. He had resigned as a member of the NC and RC of		
	HLFG during the financial year ended 30 June 2022 in observation of		
	Practice 1.4 of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance ("MCCG").		
Explanation for :			
departure			
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns b	elow.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	All Directors have access to the advice and services of a qualified and competent Company Secretary to facilitate the discharge of their duties effectively. The Company Secretary is qualified to act under Section 235 of the Companies Act 2016. The Company Secretary supports the effective functioning of the Board, provides advice and guidance to the Board on policies and procedures, relevant rules, regulations and laws in relation to corporate secretarial and governance functions and facilitates effective information flow amongst the Board, Board Committees and senior management. The Company Secretary attends programmes and seminars to keep abreast of relevant regulatory requirements, company law and corporate governance requirements and best practices.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	Prior to Board meetings, Directors are provided with minutes of the previous meeting(s). The agenda together with meeting reports and reference materials are disseminated electronically via 'BoardPAC', an iPad-based solution which stores meeting documents digitally in a secured manner.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are regu	rired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board Charter sets out the responsibilities of the Board and Board Committees, the Chairman and CEO, matters reserved and delegated by the Board and proceedings of Directors. The Board Charter is reviewed periodically by the Board and published on the Company's Website.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Code of Ethics for Company Directors and the Code of Conduct and Ethics for employees are published on the Company's Website.
		The Board observes the Code of Ethics for Company Directors established by the Companies Commission of Malaysia ("CCM").
		HLFG's Code of Conduct and Ethics (" Code ") sets out expectations and guidance for employees to demonstrate a high standard of professionalism and ethics in the conduct of the Company's business and professional activities.
		HLFG's Code covers seven (7) principles, namely: competence, compliance, integrity, consumer protection, confidentiality, objectivity and work environment. The Code is in alignment with the Code of Ethics for the Financial Services Industry published by the Financial Services Professional Board (FSPB).
		The Code is reviewed on an annual basis and all employees of the Company are required to read and provide their attestation to the Code on an annual basis.
		These principles have also been incorporated in other relevant governing documents within the Company, where appropriate.
		The Company has additional policies to foster and maintain a healthy corporate culture that promotes integrity, transparency and fairness, such as HLFG's Anti-Bribery & Corruption Policy which sets out the Company's zero-tolerance position on corruption and bribery.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are to complete the colu		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Company has a Whistleblowing Policy which provides for a structured channel for any employee of the Company and any (legal or natural) person, including those providing services to, or having a business relationship with the Company, to raise any concerns about any improper conduct, or wrongful act involving the Company. The Board has identified the Chairman of the BARMC of the Company as the person to whom any such concerns may be made. The Whistleblowing Policy and the Whistleblower Form are available on the Company's Website.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		HLFG has increased focus in managing Environmental, Social and Governance ("ESG") and associated issues on a Group-wide basis. HLFG continue to ensure that the operating companies are strengthening their sustainable business practices and are integrating ESG principles into their lending practices, investment framework and financial services. Five categories of Sustainability Pillars/ Themes have been identified across the Group companies for aligned disclosure on sustainability matters, namely digital at the core, workforce readiness, socially responsible business, environmental management and community investment. These themes affirm the Group's commitment towards embedding sustainability into the operations of the core businesses. HLFG's Board provides oversight on sustainability governance matters and is committed to ensuring that sustainability practices are embedded in the organisation and that adequate resources are in place to manage sustainability matters. HLFG senior management, namely the President and CEO, oversees the implementation of the Group's sustainability approach and ensures that the objectives are being met with the support of the Group Chief Financial Officer. Details of the Sustainability Statement are set out in the Annual Report 2022.
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board acknowledges the importance of having continuous and meaningful communication with the Company's stakeholders on its sustainability strategies, priorities, performance and commitments.	
	The sustainability matters identified are from the Company's key operating subsidiaries including the commercial and Islamic banking businesses under Hong Leong Bank Berhad, life insurance and family takaful businesses under HLA Holdings Sdn Bhd and the investment banking and fund management businesses under Hong Leong Capital Berhad.	
	The Sustainability Statement in HLFG Annual Report provides comprehensive information on HLFG and HLFG Group's sustainability management and performance as well as providing insights into HLFG and HLFG Group's ESG strategies, performance, initiatives, commitments and targets.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	During the financial year ended 30 June 2022, the Board had participated in various training programmes to keep abreast of latest changes and developments relating to sustainability, including climate-related risks and opportunities. The training attended by the Directors included the following:
		 Boston Consulting Group/ World WildLife Fund - Net Zero Pathways for Malaysia Bursa Malaysia - Carbon Markets Bursa - FIDE Forum - Dialogue on Sustainability CIMA - ESG vs CSR: Environment Social Sustainability Reporting European Union - Malaysian Dialogue on Fighting Climate Change with Market Mechanism FIDE Forum - Dialogue on Climate Risk Management and Scenario Analysis HLAH Group - KPMG - Sustainable Insurance HLCB Group - ESG Briefing by Synergio Global Sdn Bhd ICLIF - Climate Change: Impact on Banks & Role of the Boards Institute of Enterprise Risk Practitioners - An Effective Holistic Approach to establishing Effective ESG Culture and Successful Implementation Joint Committee on Climate Change (JC3) & The Association of Southeast Asia Nations Low Carbon Energy Programme (ASEAN LCEP) - Governance & Reporting Workshop 1: The Power of ESG Data Rotterdam School of Management, Erasmus University, Rotterdam: Principles of Sustainable Finance.
Explanation for departure	:	
		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the column	is be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board of the Company is responsible for providing oversight on sustainability governance matters and is committed to ensuring that sustainability practices are embedded in the organisation and that adequate resources are in place to manage sustainability matters. The Annual Board Assessment of the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2022 comprised an assessment on the effectiveness of the Board in ensuring principal risks of the Company, including ESG Risks, are identified and adequate risk management framework is in place to manage these risks. The performance evaluation of senior management follows a robust and rigorous process which incorporates meritocracy in performance as well as HLFG values, key behaviours in accordance with HLFG's Code of Conduct & Ethics and, risk and compliance management including the management of ESG Risks as part of key performance indicators.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

		n adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the mated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in
Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	Senior management, namely the President and CEO, oversees the implementation of the sustainability approach and ensures that the objectives are being met with the support of the Group Chief Financial Officer.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The NC conducts annual review of the composition of the Board in terms of appropriate size, required mix of skills, experience and core competencies and adequacy of balance between Executive Director, Non-Executive Directors and Independent Non-Executive Directors. The NC also assesses the performance of Director who is subject to re-election at the annual general meeting and upon satisfactory evaluation of the Director's performance and contribution to the Board, recommendation will be submitted to the Board for decision to table the resolution on the re-election of the Director concerned for shareholders' approval at the annual general meeting.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	•••	The Board of the Company comprises a majority of Independent Directors.
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	Not applicable - Step Up 5.4 adopted	
Explanation on application of the practice		
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director beyond nine years.		
Application		Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice		The Company has in place a policy in relation to the tenure for Independent Directors of the Company (" Tenure Policy ") under the Fit and Proper (" F&P ") Policy. Pursuant to the Tenure Policy, the tenure of an Independent Director shall not exceed a cumulative term of 9 years from the date of his or her first appointment in the Company. Upon completion of the 9 years, an Independent Director shall retire on the expiry date of his or her term of office approved by BNM.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Company has in place a F&P Policy as a guiding mechanism and framework for appointment of the Board and the CEO. The F&P Policy provides, inter alia, the assessment criteria and guidelines for such appointments and they are as follows:	
		(i) how the candidate will be a strategic and effective fit for the Board and contribute to the overall desired composition and required mix of expertise/experience to enhance the Board's overall effectiveness.	
		The NC shall, inter alia, consider the attributes, qualifications, management, leadership and business experience, which ought to be at the most senior levels.	
		In respect of skills, expertise and background, the candidate should ideally complement the mix of core competencies of the Board as a whole including but not limited to business, legal and financial expertise, professional knowledge, information technology and financial industry experience.	
		(ii) in the case of CEO, the candidate's knowledge and experience in the industry, market and segment and how this will bear on the performance of his/her duties;	
		(iii) the candidate shall complete the F&P Declaration in respect of his/her probity, competence, personal integrity, reputation, qualifications, skills, experience and financial integrity in line with the standards required under the relevant BNM Guidelines. The Company shall conduct independent background checks to verify the information disclosed in the F&P Declaration.	
		 (iv) the candidate is required to ensure that the financial obligation information reported in the BNM application form is accurate with cross reference made to his/her individual CCRIS report accordingly; 	
		 (v) the candidate will be briefed on expectations on his/her role including his/her time commitment, the F&P assessments to be conducted and general and specific contributions expected; and 	

(vi) whether the candidate is required to attend appropriate training to strengthen any specific area of market knowledge/experience so as to close the gaps identified to be lacking.

With reference to devotion of required time by appointed Directors to serve the Board effectively, the Directors shall devote sufficient time and effort to carry out their responsibilities and enhance the professional skills, and the Directors shall ensure that they do not hold more than five (5) directorships in public listed companies as stated in the Board Charter of the Company.

As part of the nomination and selection process of potential candidates for appointment to the Board of the Company, the shortlisted candidates will be engaged to gauge their willingness and ability to ensure sufficient time commitment for discharging their statutory and fiduciary duties as directors if appointed, in addition to the assessment on their experience, skills and suitability.

The recruitment process is to give candidates, regardless of background, fair access by focusing on competencies and fit-to-role.

In general, the assessment and selection of senior management shall consider the following factors in determining role-profile fit:

- (a) skills, knowledge, expertise and industry experience;
- (b) past contribution and performance; and
- (c) character, professionalism and integrity.

Each and every candidate for senior management roles is required to go through a stringent screening process where the candidate's competencies and potential are to be assessed through a mix of interviews, aptitude test, competency and/ or psychometric assessments in order to ensure the candidate has the right personal profile to be successful in the role.

Pre-employment Reference Checks and Post-Employment Reference Checks are also performed to determine past performance track records, conduct, and behaviour of the selected candidate. In addition, all candidates for senior management roles are to submit their declaration on F&P criteria during the selection process, where it addresses the following areas:

- (a) Probity, Personal Integrity and Reputation;
- (b) Competence and Capability; and
- (c) Financial Integrity.

For most of the senior management positions, final approval for hiring should always be obtained from the CEO, on top of the review of Human Resources to ensure hiring decisions are made objectively in the best interest of the Company taking into account multiple perspectives and insights. Where required, Board's approval is also obtained for certain roles.

Explanation for departure	

Large companies are req to complete the columns		Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure	:	
Timeframe		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	In the search for suitable Board candidates, the Company maintains a pool of potential Board candidates from internal and external introductions, recommendations and independent sources with director databases, including databases for women directors. While the Boards are responsible for the appointment of new Directors, the NC is entrusted with the responsibility of screening and conducting	
	an initial selection by assessing and considering the capabilities, commitment and qualities of candidates to be appointed as Board Members. Above and beyond referrals from the existing Directors, the NC may utilise the independent sources, including industry talent pool and available directors' registry (i.e. ICDM and 30% Club).	
	In assessing and appointing a Director, the NC is guided by the F&P Policy of the Company and candidates shortlisted by the NC will be subject to rigorous vetting and approval by BNM before they are appointed to the Board.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		
		The profile of each Director is set out in the Annual Report and is made available on the Company's Website.
		The performance of retiring Directors who are recommended for re-election at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting ("AGM") have been assessed through the Annual Board Assessment of the Company (including the evaluation of the independence of Independent Non-Executive Directors) and reviewed by the NC. A statement by the Board and NC being satisfied with the performance and effectiveness of the retiring Directors who offer themselves for re-election at the 53 rd AGM has been included in the notes accompanying the Notice of 53 rd AGM.
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are re to complete the column		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

A 11 41	
Application	Applied
Explanation on	The NC is chaired by an Independent Non-Executive Director.
application of the	The No is challed by all independent Non Excounte Bilector.
practice	
Explanation for	
departure	
departure	
Large companies are regu	rired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns i	
to complete the columns i	OCIOW.
Measure	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	As at 30 June 2022, the Board comprises 57.1% women directors, i.e. four (4) out of seven (7) Directors.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are rec to complete the columns		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application :	Applied							
Explanation on application of the practice	The Company has in place a Board Diversity Policy. The Board recognises the merits of Board diversity in adding value to collective skills, perspectives and strengths to the Board. The Board will consider appropriate targets in Board diversity including gender balance on the Board and will take the necessary measures to meet these targets from time to time as appropriate. The Board will continue to maintain women participation on the Board in line with the MCCG. The Company employs/ engages people from a variety of backgrounds and origin, experience and culture. HLFG's Code of Conduct & Ethics prohibits discrimination of any kind is							
	strictly, including any discrimination based on race, colour, nationality, ancestry, citizenship status, creed, religion, age, gender, medical or health condition, pregnancy, parental status, marital status or physical disability. Women representation in the senior management is currently at 25%. The Company is committed to promote gender equality and leverage on female talent.							
Explanation for : departure								
Large companies are requi to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.							
Measure :								
Timeframe :								

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation.

Application

Applied

Explanation on application of the practice

A formal evaluation process has been put in place by the Board and the NC is delegated the authority to, inter alia, assess the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the Board Committees and the contribution and performance of each individual director on an annual basis ("Annual Board Assessment") in conjunction with the annual F&P assessment of Chairman, Directors and CEO per BNM Guidelines. The NC will deliberate the results of the Annual Board Assessment and submit its recommendation to the Board for consideration and approval.

Assessment criteria for Board as a whole include, inter alia, the effectiveness of the Board composition in terms of size and structure visà-vis the complexity, size, scope and operations of the Company; the core skills, competencies and experience of the Directors; and the Board's integrity, competency, responsibilities and performance. The assessment criteria for Board Committees include the effectiveness of the respective Board Committees' composition in terms of mix of skills, knowledge and experience to carry out their respective roles and responsibilities in accordance with the Board Committees' TOR and the contribution of the Board Committee members. Each individual director is assessed on inter alia, the effectiveness of his/her competency, expertise and contributions. The skills, experience, soundness of judgement as well as contributions towards the development of business strategies and direction of the Company and analytical skills to the decision-making process are also taken into consideration.

The NC will deliberate and present the results of the Annual Board Assessment to the Board. The results of the assessment form one of the criteria of the NC's recommendation to the Board for the re-election, re-appointment or retention of Directors.

Based on the results of the Annual Board Assessment for the financial year ended 30 June 2022, the NC and the Board were satisfied with the outcome of the results as follow:

 the Board and the Board Committees were considered to be highly effective. The Board recognised that the BARMC, Group Board Information and Technology Committee ("GBITC"), NC and RC have the right composition and have been effectively in discharging their duties.

	 all individual Directors are persons of high calibre and integrity, and they have a sound understanding of the Company's business as well as deep industry expertise. They possess the skill sets, knowledge, experience and competencies to address the key risks and major issues relating to the Company's business and its policies and strategies. All the Directors had discharged their duties and responsibilities effectively for the financial year ended 30 June 2022. each Independent Director has fulfilled the independence criteria set out in the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia and they continue to demonstrate their independence through their engagement in meetings, providing objective challenges to the Management and bringing independent judgement to decisions taken by the Board. The Board considers the Annual Board Assessment described above to be effective for the Company presently. The Board will continuously review its Board evaluation process to further enhance the process. This may include engagement of independent experts to facilitate the evaluation of the Board, the Board committees and individual directors. Should independent experts be engaged for the Annual Board Assessment, an engagement interval of once every 3 years or 5 years will be appropriate.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns b	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the	:	Remuneration of Directors
practice		The Group's remuneration scheme for Executive Directors is linked to performance, service seniority, experience and scope of responsibility and is periodically benchmarked to market/industry surveys conducted by human resource consultants. Performance is measured against profits and targets set in the Group's annual plan and budget.
		The level of remuneration of Non-Executive Directors reflects the scope of responsibilities and commitment undertaken by them.
		The RC, in assessing and reviewing the remuneration packages of Executive Directors, ensures that a strong link is maintained between their rewards and individual performance, based on the provisions of the Group's Human Resources Manual, which are reviewed from time to time to align with market/industry practices. Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company are paid fixed annual director fees, Board Committee fees and meeting allowance for each Board and Board Committee meeting attended. The remuneration of Independent Non-Executive Directors is recommended and endorsed by the Board for approval by the shareholders of the Company at its AGM.
		Remuneration of Senior Management
		The remuneration strategy of Hong Leong Financial Group supports and promotes a high performance culture to deliver Hong Leong Financial Group's Vision to be an integrated financial services group that consistently meets its customers' needs. It also forms a key part of our Employer Value Proposition with the aim to drive the right behaviours, create a workforce of strong values, high integrity, clear sense of responsibility and high ethical standards.
		The remuneration framework provides a balanced approach between fixed and variable components that is measured using a robust and rigorous performance management process which incorporates meritocracy in performance, Hong Leong Financial Group values, and key behaviours in accordance to our Code of Conduct, risk and

	compliance management as part of the key performance indicators for remuneration decisions.
	The remuneration framework also reinforces a strong internal governance on performance and remuneration of control functions, which are measured and assessed independently from business units/functions they support to avoid any conflict of interests. The framework stipulates that for effective segregation, these staffs will be appraised principally based on achievement of their control objectives.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has a RC, whose TOR deals with its authority, including inter alia recommending to the Board the framework and policies governing the remuneration of the Directors, CEO, senior management officers and other material risk takers. The TOR of the RC is published on the Company's Website.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are red to complete the columns		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The remuneration of Directors (including the remuneration earned as Directors of Subsidiaries) for the financial year ended 30 June 2022 is set out in the following page.
	During the financial year, Directors and Officers of the Group and the Company are covered under the Directors' & Officers' Liability Insurance in respect of liabilities arising from acts committed in their respective capacity as, inter alia, Directors and Officers of the Group and the Company subject to the terms of the policy. The total amount of Directors' & Officers' Liability Insurance effected for the Directors & Officers of the Group was RM10 million. The total amount of premium paid for the Directors' & Officers' Liability Insurance by the Group was RM84,550 and the apportioned amount of the said premium paid by the Company was RM4,228.

			Company ('000)						Group ('000)							
No	Name	Directorate	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits- in-kind	Other emolumen ts	Total	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits- in-kind	Other emoluments	Total
1	Tan Kong Khoon	Executive Director	-	240	3,000	7,249	23	-	10,512	-	240	3,000	7,249	23	-	10,512
2	Tan Sri Quek Leng Chan	Non- Executive Non- Independent Director	-	-	-	-	29	-	29	-	-	-	-	29	-	29
3	Leong Ket Ti	Independent Director	160	13#	-	-	-	-	173	285	25#	-	-	-	-	310
4	Raja Noorma binti Raja Othman	Independent Director	137	12#	-	-	-	-	149	302	44#	-	-	-	-	346
5	Chong Chye Neo	Independent Director	205	23#	-	-	-	-	228	327	34#	-	-	-	-	361
6	Ho Heng Chuan	Independent Director	177	18#	-	-	-	-	195	177	18#	-	-	-	-	195
7	Emily Kok*	Independent Director	22	1#	-	-	-	-	23	22	1#	-	-	-	-	23
8	Dato' Noorazman bin Abd Aziz**	Independent Director	70	7#	-	-	-	-	77	70	7#	-	-	-	-	77

Notes:

Directors' meeting allowance Appointed with effect from 26 April 2022 Resigned with effect from 14 January 2022

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Departure								
Explanation on application of the practice										
Explanation for departure		disclose the detailed remuneration basis given the highly competitive. As an alternative, the Company disclosure of the remuneration frother employees of the Company.	The Board is of the view that it is not in the interest of the Company to disclose the detailed remuneration of senior management on a named basis given the highly competitive market for talent in the industry. As an alternative, the Company has made qualitative and quantitative disclosure of the remuneration framework for senior management and other employees of the Company as disclosed in the Corporate Governance ("CG") Overview Statement in the Annual Report and Section B of this CG Report.							
Large companies are to complete the colu			. Non-large companies are encouraged							
Measure	:	The Board will monitor the market practice on such disclosure practice.								
Timeframe		Others	The Board may consider in the future as appropriate taking into consideration the market practice and interest of the Company in relation to competition for talent as explained above.							

No		Position	Company							
	Name		Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total		
1	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.						
2	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.						
3	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.						
4	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.						
5	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.						

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

			Company ('000)								
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total			
1	Input info here	Input info here									
2	Input info here	Input info here									
3	Input info here	Input info here									
4	Input info here	Input info here									
5	Input info here	Input info here									

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Chairman of the BARMC, an Independent Non-Executive Director, is not the Chairman of the Board.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are req to complete the columns		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	The Company, being a financial institution, adheres to the CG policy
application of the		document of BNM, which provides that the officers or partners of the firm
practice		of external auditors of the Company must not serve or be appointed as
		a Director of the Company until at least 3 years after cessation as an
		officer or partner of that firm or the firm last served as an external auditor
		of the Company. This requirement is observed by the Company in its
		consideration for potential candidates of the Board and BARMC.
		·
		In this regard, none of the BARMC members were officers or partners of
		the external auditors.
Explanation for		
departure		
•		
Large companies are req	quir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns		
•		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application :	Applied			
Explanation on : application of the practice	The role of the BARMC in relation to the external auditors is guided by its TOR. BARMC is responsible for assessing the capabilities and independence of the external auditors and to make subsequent recommendations to the Board on the appointment, reappointment or termination of the external auditors.			
	In accordance with BNM's Guidelines on External Auditor, the assessment on suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditors, is being conducted annually, covering the following areas:			
	 (i) Level of knowledge, capabilities, experience and quality of previous work; (ii) Level of engagement with BARMC; (iii) Ability to provide constructive observations, implications and recommendations in areas which require improvements; (iv) Adequacy in audit coverage, effectiveness in planning and conduct of audit; (v) Ability to perform the audit work within the agreed timeframe; (vi) Non-audit services rendered by external auditors does not impede independence; (vii) Ability to demonstrates unbiased stance when interpreting the standards/policies adopted by HLFG; and (viii) Risk of familiarity to ensure that the independence and objectivity of the external auditors are not compromised. In addition, the Group had established the Policy on the Use of External Auditors for Non-Audit Services as one of the measures to safeguard the independence and objectivity of external auditors. BARMC reviews the non-audit services rendered by the external auditors and their related fees prior to the approval of the services. The review also takes into account the non-audit fees threshold established under the Policy to ensure their independence and objectivity are not compromised. 			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are requito complete the columns b	ried to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted						
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	All the Non-Exec		of	the	Company	are	Independent

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The BARMC members collectively possess the necessary skills and
application of the practice	knowledge to discharge their duties and are financially literate. The profile of each BARMC member is set out in the Annual Report 2022.
	To keep abreast of latest changes and developments in the business environment and to enhance their skills and knowledge, the BARMC members attended various briefings, updates and training programmes as set out in the Annual Report 2022 of the Company.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
	1 I

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	:	Applied			
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board recognises its overall responsibility in identifying principal risks and ensuring the implementation of appropriate systems to manage those risks. To discharge its oversight responsibilities more effectively, the Board has delegated the independent oversight over risk management to the BARMC and GBITC. Although the Board has granted such authority to BARMC, the ultimate responsibility and the final decision rest with the Board.			
		The Board has established and maintained a Risk Management Framework appropriate to the operations of the Group, including systems for compliance with applicable laws, regulations, rules, directives and guidelines. The controls built into the Risk Management Framework of the Group are designed to ensure that all relevant and significant risks are identified and managed as part of the risk management process and are not intended to eliminate all risks of failure to achieve business objectives. Therefore, the system provides a reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatements, losses or frauds that may affect the Group's financial position or its operations. The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in the Company's Annual Report 2022 provides further details on the state of system of risk management and internal controls framework of the Group in financial year 2022.			
Explanation for departure	:				
Large companies are re to complete the column		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.			
Measure	:				
Timeframe	:				

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board has disclosed features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in the Company's Annual Report 2022.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are regu	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Not Adopted
	The Poord has established a PARMC which comprises of three (2)
	The Board has established a BARMC which comprises of three (3) members, all of whom are Independent Non-Executive Directors. The Chairman of BARMC is appointed by the Board of Directors, and is not the Chairman of the Board of Directors.
	BARMC supports the Board in providing oversight over risk management, compliance and internal audit activities of the Group to ensure that these functions are effective. Although the agenda is not segregated to a separate Risk Management Committee and Audit Committee, the extent and depth of oversight performed by BARMC is similar to as if the committees are segregated.
	The composition of BARMC, profile of each member and TOR are set out on the Company's Website.
Explanation on adoption of the practice	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	Applied		
Application :	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	The Internal Audit remains an independent function where the Chief Internal Auditor ("CIA"), reports directly to the BARMC. During the financial year, the BARMC had engaged privately with the CIA once within the financial year, without the presence of Management, to provide the opportunity for the CIA to discuss issues faced by the internal audit department ("IAD"). The BARMC Chair had evaluated the performance of the CIA and feedback on the IAD had been provided by the BARMC. During the financial year, BARMC had endorsed the IAD's Audit Charter, which was subsequently approved by the Board. The Audit Charter defines the mission, authority, scope of work, organisational status, accountability, independence and objectivity, responsibilities, and the professional proficiency and ethics of the IAD.		
	During the financial year, the BARMC had approved the IAD's financial year 2021/2022 Audit Plan, reviewed the auditable areas planned based on the risk assessment conducted, as well as the audit resource requirements. The IAD has performed its approved audits as guided by the Audit Charter.		
	All audit reports issued by the IAD on HLFG and a summary of audit reports issued by the various IADs of the Company's subsidiaries (Hong Leong Bank Berhad, Hong Leong Capital Berhad and HLA Holdings Sdn Bhd) are tabled to every BARMC meeting together with HLFG's CIA opinion, highlighting key audit issues, areas of improvements, the Management corrective actions taken and its status at reporting date.		
	The BARMC has performed its annual review on the performance of HLFG's IAD in discharging its duties in financial year 2021/2022 based on the 5 key assessment areas which was approved in financial year 2017/2018. The 5 key assessment areas are Professionalism, Proficiency, Due Professional Care, Quality and Monitoring Progress.		
	For further information, please refer to the BARMC Report in the Annual Report.		
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are requ to complete the columns b	rired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on :	a)	Independence and Objectivity	
application of the practice		The Company's IAD reports directly and functionally to the BARMC. In performing its internal audit functions, IAD has no direct responsibility or authority over any of the functions it reviews and audits.	
		The IAD is guided by its Audit Charter which defines the organisational status, accountability, independence and objectivity, responsibilities, the professional proficiency and ethics.	
		The BARMC is responsible for deciding on the appointment, remuneration, appraisal, transfer and dismissal of the Company's CIA, and to provide oversight on the adequacy of resources.	
		The BARMC had engaged privately with the CIA once within the financial year, without the presence of Management, to provide the opportunity for the CIA to discuss issues faced by the IAD.	
	b)	Internal Audit Resources	
		As at 30 June 2022, the Company's IAD has a head count of 2 staff.	
	c)	Chief Internal Auditor	
		With 29 years of service in internal audit, Mr Alan Chang Kong Chong is a qualified Chartered Banker, a Certified Credit Professional and obtained the Certification of Bank Auditors, all under the Asian Institute of Chartered Bankers. He is also a Certified Practicing Accountant (CPA Australia), Certified Internal Auditor and a Certified Financial Services Auditor with The Institute of Internal Auditors ("IIA"), USA. He attained his Bachelor's Degree in Economics from the University of Sydney. Mr Alan was a past President of IIA Malaysia.	
	d)	Internal Audit Framework	
		The Company's IAD is guided by the requirements as stipulated in the BNM guidelines on Internal Audit Function of Licensed Institutions (BNM GL13-4) and the International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) of IIA.	

	For further information, please refer to the BARMC Report in the Annual Report.
Explanation for : departure	
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application :	Applied			
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board acknowledges the importance of having effective communication with its shareholders and investors. In addition to filings and announcements with Bursa Malaysia, the Company also uses various communication channels to update shareholders and general public:			
	I) Corporate Website Our corporate website at www.hlfg.com.my is a major channel and it provides easy access of relevant information to our shareholders and other stakeholders which includes corporate information, board charter, capital & debt instruments, credit rating, press releases, quarterly financial statement, analyst briefings/presentations and Annual Reports.			
	II) Analyst Briefings The Company holds briefings to fund managers, institutional investors and investment analysts annually post its result announcement to Bursa Malaysia. The briefings are intended not only to promote the dissemination of the financial results of the Group to fund managers, investors and shareholders but to also keep the investing public and other stakeholders updated on the progress and development of the Group initiatives.			
	The AGM provides an opportunity for the shareholders to seek and clarify any issues and to have a better understanding of the Group's performance. Shareholders are encouraged to meet and communicate with the Board at the AGM and to vote on all resolutions. Senior management and the external auditors are also available to respond to shareholders' queries during the AGM. In addition to providing comprehensive insights into the Company's financial performance, the Board also recognises the importance of communicating the Company's business strategies and updates on the progress of the current business initiatives.			
	The Board places importance in maintaining active dialogue and effective communication with Shareholders and investors, ensuring accountability and transparency to enable Shareholders and investors to make informed investment decisions. In terms of disclosure of material information, the Board adopts a comprehensive, accurate and timely approach in compliance with the Listing Requirements and the Corporate Disclosure Guide of Bursa Malaysia.			

	IV) Dedicated person to handle Shareholders and Investor Queries Shareholders and investors can have a channel of communication with the following person to direct queries and provide feedback to the Group. GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Tel No.: 03-2080 9888 Fax No.: 03-2080 9800 e-mail address: cfo-hlfg@hongleong.com.my			
Explanation for :				
departure				
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged			
to complete the columns be	elow.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application :	Departure				
Explanation on : application of the practice					
Explanation for : departure	The Group continuously enhances its Annual Report in order to improve its communication with its stakeholders with regards to the Group's financial results, business performance and operations of the Group. The information disclosed in the Annual Report is in line with current regulatory and statutory guidelines and the principles which underpin integrated reporting that include the Group's strategy, governance, performance and prospects.				
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.					
Measure :	The Group will continually enhance the content of the Annual Report to improve our communication to our stakeholders.				
Timeframe :	Others	The Group will monitor the market practice and any developments in respect of integrated reporting for future consideration.			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Company gives 28 days' notice to its shareholders for AGMs.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requote to complete the columns	uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	All Directors attended the 52 nd Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 28 October 2021, which was held virtually, to engage with shareholders and be accountable for their stewardship of the Company. The Chair of Board Committees are aware of their respective scope of responsibilities and will respond to questions addressed to them at General Meetings.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	rired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- · voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Applied		
The 52 nd AGM of the Company held on 28 October 2021 was conducted through live streaming and online voting using Remote Participation and Electronic Voting ("RPEV") facilities. All Directors and the CEO attended the AGM either physically or virtually to engage with shareholders and address issues of concern raised by the shareholders. With the RPEV facilities, shareholders were able to exercise their right as members of the Company to participate (including posing questions to the Board and/or Management of the Company before or during the AGM) and vote at the 52 nd AGM. Member, who was unable to attend the 52 nd AGM, was able to appoint a proxy or the Chairman of the meeting as his/her proxy to attend the AGM via RPEV facilities. The online platform was hosted on a secure cloud platform with good cyber hygiene practices in place and security to prevent cyber threat.		
red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to.						
Application :	Applied					
Explanation on : application of the practice	Shareholders were provided adequate opportunity to submit questions to the Board prior to the AGM to cfo-hlfg@hongleong.com.my and during live streaming of the AGM through the online platform provided by an independent service provider.					
	During the live streaming of the AGM, questions from the Minority Shareholders Watch Group and shareholders which were raised prior to and during the AGM were addressed by the Chairman of the meeting or Group Chief Financial Officer.					
	The questions raised by shareholders and responses by the Company were minuted and uploaded to the Company's Website.					
Explanation for : departure						
Large companies are requi to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.					
Measure :						
Timeframe :						

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also provide brief reasons on the choice of the meeting platform.					
Application :	Applied				
Explanation on application of the practice	The shareholders may submit questions to the Board by email prior to the AGM or via submission of real-time submission of typed text box during the AGM. The questions posed by shareholders were read out before the Chairman of the meeting, Group Chief Financial Officer or Company Secretary provides his responses to the questions raised. An independent service provider was engaged as the Poll Administrator and/or RPEV service provider for HLFG's 52 nd AGM. To enable the eligible shareholders to participate and vote remotely, shareholders were invited to register online with the investor portal hosted by the Poll Administrator. The registration was verified and approved within one (1) business day and email notification was provided to shareholders. On the day of the meeting, shareholders were also provided with messaging window facility via Virtual Meeting Portal for them to submit their questions during the meeting. All Q&As (including those not addressed during the meeting) were posted on the Company's Website after the meeting.				
Explanation for : departure					
Large companies are requito complete the columns b	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.				
Measure :					
Timeframe :					

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication of Pageneral meeting.	ey Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of		
Application :	Departure		
Explanation on application of the practice			
Explanation for : departure	The Company maintains a policy to publish the minutes of AGM on the Company's Website within 30 business days after the AGM. For the 52 nd AGM held on 28 October 2021, the minutes were published on the Company's Website at the 34 th business days after the 52 nd AGM as the Company experienced technology glitch in the process of uploading the minutes to the Company's Website.		
Large companies are requ to complete the columns b	 ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.		
Measure :	The minutes of the future AGM will be published on the Company's Website no later than 30 business days after the AGM.		
Timeframe :	Within 1 year		

SECTION B - DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

The following disclosure requirements under Appendix 4 of the Corporate Governance policy document of Bank Negara Malaysia are set out in the Annual Report 2022 of the Company and/or Board Charter, which is published on the Company's Website:

Board of Directors - Composition

- Name and designation of each Director;
- Key personal details and background of each Director including relevant experience, any shareholding in the Company and external professional commitments;
- Chairman and members of each Board Committee;
- Changes to the Board composition of HLFG during the financial year;
- Training and education provided to the Board;
- Number of meetings convened by the Board and each Board Committee.

Board of Directors – Function and Conduct

- Roles and responsibilities of the Board and Board Committees;
- Attendance of each Director at Board and Board Committee meetings during the financial year.

Internal Control Framework - Overview

The Internal Control Framework is set out in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in the Annual Report 2022.

Remuneration - Qualitative Disclosures

Remuneration Framework
